
Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

 by

Carole Binnig



1

Table of Contents

 Register Report of Joseph Patchen, Sr...................................................................................................................2
 Index....................................................................................................................................................................16



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

2

Descendants of Joseph Patchen, Sr.

Generation No. 1

1.  JOSEPH1 PATCHEN, SR.1 was born Abt. 1610, and died December 10, 1689 in Fairfield County, CT.  He
married (1) ELIZABETH JANE IGGLEDEN1 April 10, 1642 in Roxbury, Essex County, MA1.  She was born 1602 in
Biddenden County, Kent on the Castle, England, and died March 10, 1679/80 in Roxbury, Essex County, MA.
He married (2) MARY MOREHOUSE1 16621.  She was born 1638 in Wethersfield, Hartford County, CT.

Notes for JOSEPH PATCHEN, SR.:
Ref: Joseph Patching came to America on the ship HERCULES as second servant of Thomas Besbeech of
Sandwich; the ship left in March, 1634.'
  "Original Lists of Persons of Quality 1600-1700", John Camden Hotten, Reprinted 1980, Genealogical
Publishing Co., Inc., Baltimore.
Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 63-530.
  "Directory of the Ancestral Heads of New England Families 1620-1700" Compiled by Frank R. Holmes,
Genealogical Publishing Co. 1964 gives:
  "Joseph Patchin, Patching married Roxbury, Mass, 1642,  removed Fairfield, Conn, 1666."
   excerpts from Genealogical Publications:
   A List of 50,000 Sources from the Library of Congresss Family

Notes of John Patchen, Presdident of Family Association.

  "Joseph testified as Joseph Sr. age 56 in the Benfield Case, May 1, 1666.
  'Nov, 1651 Benjamin Child witnessed a deed for ten acres and a half sold by Joseph Patchin of Roxbury to John
Dane of the same town (Suff. Deed, 1:145, in Linzee's History of Peter Parker and Sarah Ruggles of Roxbury,
Mass, p. 382.'
  'He removed to Fairfield by 1652, was granted a home lot 1655/6, and was one of four "poor men" whose debts
were forgiven by Dr. Pell in his will 1669 (this may have been for medical services). He was living 1689 when his
son was still "Jr." '
  'His second wife also testified in the Benfield Case, 1666. Much of his property in Fairfield came into possession
of the Edward Adams family, probably not inheritance. Quite likely there was a relationship, but just what we
cannot say; Patchen realty may have been turned over to the Adamses in return for maintenance.'
  'His two sons accompanied him to Fairfield, Conn., by 1652 where he was granted the home lot on Jan 29, 1655,
in 1658 styled as "Joseph Patchen, Sr." and in list of Fairfield landowners from 1649/52. Bought land Apr 22 and
Apr 28, 1658, July 12, 1666, Oct 3, 1672, Oct 2, 1672, Oct 4, 1672, May 11, 1681, Nov 9, 1684 (land holder in
Stratford, Conn., from Dec. 1668-1671.'
  'Sold land Apr 23, 1671, Oct 3 and 4, 1672, May 23, 1679, Feb. 24, 1681. The title Jr. does not appear until
after 1681 when Joseph, Sr. sells and disappears from the records. Then Joseph Patchin sells land jointly with
Joseph Middlebrook, one acre, 1686.'
  'Schencks's History of Fairfield, Conn. p. 329, No. VI, mentions Joseph Patchin, 334, 1670/1, Patchin Estate, 60-
195 acres, 336, building lot and pasture to Joseph Patchin, Sr. 4 and 3 acres, 337, grant of part of Old Indian
field, 8 acres, Joseph Patchin, 339, division of lots at Compo Neck, Lot #76, 60 acres. Joseph 346, Jacob Patchin
freeman Mar. 1689/90.'
  'Banks--Topographical Dictionary of 1885--English Emigrants to New England 1620-1650 p. 74 Patchen,
Joseph, from Ashford in Kent, in ship Hercules. Banks--Planters of the Commonwealth, Passengers and Ships, p.
116. In Ship Hercules, of Sandwich, John Witherly, Master, 1634. Sailed in the spring of this year.'
  'Elizabeth Iggleston (Bennet) brought a son, John, with her and married Joseph Patchen; Our suggestion is that
John Iggleton of Fairfield was Patchen's stepson.  On 29 Oct 1646 Egheden, Step daughter to Joseph about 10
years old died  New England Historical & Genealogical Register v. 65 p. 187.'  Elizabeth Iggleton's son John
became Joseph Patchen's stepson.'
  'Joseph, Jr., 1680, was appointed to sweep the meeting house. Inventory 1 Dec, 1689; estate insolvent; no land;
clothing and tobacco at house of Nathan Adams; Administration granted to Jonathan Morehouse. (Fairfield
Probate Records, V. 3:299) Henry B. Betts of Danbury wrote, Aug 16, 1911., "in land issue of the Hartford



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

3

Times, a correspondent familiar with Fairfield Records says--also repeated references land rec) show that the
second Joseph Patchen who was unmarried and not bright, died at the home of Nathan Adams and the Adams
families took his estate"'
  'Oct 26, 1692, Robert Silliman and Nathan Adams exchange land, lots to run back to land once the property of
Edward Adams and Joseph Patchen, both deceased, now owned by Nathan Adams, Fairfield L.R. v. A:355.
Abraham, Nathan, Daniel, David and John Adams and Luke Guire, son in law of Edward Adams, divide land of
Edward Adams and Joseph Patchen, ibid v 3: 227, Jan 21, 1713/14, have land laid out to Joseph Patchen and
agree to divide part of long lots that were Edward Adams and Joseph Patchen's. ibid v. 3:395.'
  'Joseph Patchen, Jr. hath made application to the Townsmen, Apr 27, 1681; he hath a house and land in Fairfield
but wants Town help in improving same. ibid v. 3:395.
  'Town paid for his funeral expenses, and on Dec. 10 1689, estate pronounced insolvent, but on Oct 26, 1692
when James Everts buys land of Joseph Patchen, Sr. now land of Nathan Adams, one of the boundaries is the
"land of Joseph Patchen, Jr., deceased, now the land of Nathan Adams, " no lands on probate record. Everts buys
1/2 acre of Joseph Patchen's home lot, bounded on the north by the Milne Pond, formerly land of Joseph Patchen,
Jr. dec.'
  'Rebecca, wife of Daniel, Samuel, Edward Adams may have been dau of John Cable, if so, then aunt of Margery
and Abigail Cable, who married gransons of Jospeh Patchen, Sr. Also, descendants of Thomas Morehouse
married into the Patchen family at least fourteen times.'
  'Sometime before 4 Oct. 1672, Jonathan, son of Thomas Morehouse, purchased from Joseph Patchen, Sr. his
house on Wolf Pit Plain which sometime had pretayned to Thomas Morehouse. By Mar 22, 1681 he had
purchased from Joseph Patchen, Sr. all his interests within the bounds of Fairfield.'
  'The first Wolfpit Plain was Sea Side Park formerly owned by the Sasquam Indians.'
   'John Patchen living a poor old man at Stratfield in 1712 when he was provided for in will of Isaac.' Wheeler,
whose servant he had been for thirty years.'"

Notes provided by Rick and Tamie Crist:

   "He married twice. He married Mary Morehouse. Mary was born in Biddenden, Kent, England 1638. Mary was
the daughter of Thomas Morehouse. He married Elizabeth Bennett in Roxbury, Essex County, MA, 18 April
1642. Elizabeth was born 1612.  According to New England Historical and Genealogical Register, his first wife
came from Biddenden Co., Kent on the Castle, in 1638 with husband Stephen and children, of whom the former
died on the passage. Another passenger died at sea and left money to Elizabeth for her care of him. Jacobus, in
The Families of Old Fairfield II part 9, p. 1077 states that The New England Historical and Genealogical Register
is wrong. Elizabeth Iggleden, not his widow came to New England. She came with children Jane, Sarah and John
as members of the household of Thomas Besbeech of Ashford." Elizabeth Iggleden's son John became Joseph
Patchen's stepson."

More About JOSEPH PATCHEN, SR.:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

Notes for ELIZABETH JANE IGGLEDEN:
Ref: Patchen Family Association.

More About ELIZABETH JANE IGGLEDEN:
Burial: Fairfield County, CT
Record Change: March 23, 2003

Notes for MARY MOREHOUSE:
Ref:  Family Patchen(in) Association.

More About MARY MOREHOUSE:
Record Change: December 23, 2002

Children of JOSEPH PATCHEN and ELIZABETH IGGLEDEN are:
i. JR. PATCHEN2 JOSEPH1, b. 1643; d. 1689, Fairfield County, CT.

More About JR. PATCHEN JOSEPH:
Record Change: March 22, 2003



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

4

ii. JOHN PATCHEN1, b. 1644.

More About JOHN PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

iii. SON PATCHEN1, b. 1649; d. 1649.

More About SON PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

Child of JOSEPH PATCHEN and MARY MOREHOUSE is:
2. iv. SR. JACOB2 PATCHEN, b. Abt. 1663, Fairfield, Fairfield County, CT; d. February 15, 1748/49, Wilton,

Fairfield County, CT.

Generation No. 2

2.  SR. JACOB2 PATCHEN (JOSEPH1)1 was born Abt. 1663 in Fairfield, Fairfield County, CT, and died February 15,
1748/49 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.  He married MARY HUBBARD1 1692 in Fairfield County, CT1.  She was
born 1668 in Fairfield, Fairfield County, CT, and died March 25, 1754 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.

Notes for SR. JACOB PATCHEN:
Note from John Patchen, President.

  "Jacob Patchen was made freeman 18 Mar 1692 and was appointed administrator of the estate of Samuel
Grumman, late of Fairfield. (John Patchen/Pres. of Assn.) 1692.'
  'Samuel Adams purchased from Jacob Patchen, with consent of his wife, part of the long lot laid out to John
Grumman dec'd. 24 Mar, 1694/5, his wife renewed her covenant, and August 3, 1746 admitted to full
communion; March 24, 1694/5/ her daughter, Mary Grumman, was baptized, with Joseph and Abigail Patchen,
children of her second marriage.'
 'The will of William Hubbard, dated October 10, 1702, probated Nov 25, 1702, reads, in part:

 "I William Hubbard give my son in law Jacob Patchen my cloak and the clothes I now have on and the best pair
of shoes I have. And to my daughter Mary Patchen the bed I lie on and the appurtenances thereto...All residue one
half to Daughter Mary Patchen and one half to daughter Sara Bennit. I give unto my son in law Thomas Bennit. I
give unto my son William Hubbard meadows at Greenwich."
 'As there are several mentions made of Jacob Patchen in the Fairfield Church records, we give them as of interest
to his descendants, although as he had moved to Norwalk, Wilton Parish, before Nov. 13, 1746, on which date he
"of Norwalk" conveyed to son Jacob land in Fairfield, the subsequent dates probably refer to Jacob, Jr., although
Jacob, Sr. may have continued in the Fairfield Church.
  March 11, 1727, Jacob Patchen to be seated in the third long seat in meeting house; Mar 2, 1730. "the society
did agree to give Jacob Patchen 8 pounds 15 shillings he finding Mr. Sturgeon a sofishent suply of firewood for
year insewing; Dec 7, 1733, Jacob Patchen to be Seated in Second long Seat," Jan 9, 1744, Society made choice
of Jacob Patchin to collect ye Society rate and have 19 shillings for his trouble also minister's rate and have for
his trouble 14 shillings; "Dec 19, 1745, "Jacob Patchin to collect minister's rate and to have 35 shillings as a
reward for gathering sd. rate; "Dec 17, 1747," it was voted to gfive Jacob Patchin one hundred and fifty pounds
old tennor to finish their meeting House Galeryes agreeable unto ye Lord's work, "July 14, 1749," The Society by
their vote Say they will give Jacob Patchen for his Losse in the meeting house thirty five pounds; ":Dec 1, 1749"
it was voted that the thirty five pounds given Jacob Patchen be put in Mr. Gaylord's rate and gathered by sd.
collector; "a Jacob Ptchen died Feb 15, 1750, aged about 88 years, a Jacob Patchin died 4 April 1764, aged about
60 years.'
  'New Meeting house "galleries were finished by Jacob Patchen in 1747 with good white wood and white oak
boards"Olmstead, p. 21, 28 Dec, 1752, Mr. Jacob Patchin on School Committee; Dec. 12 1757, Jacob Patchin on
committee to adjust accounts in respect to a pound (for stray cattle) near Split Rock.'
  'The Manuel of Members of the Fairfield Congregational Church includes several of the Patchen name, as
follows: 1733, Joseph Patchin, Mary, his wife, Jacob Patchin, 1737, wife of Jacob Pathin, 1745, Jacob Patchen,
1752, Thaddeus Patchen, Sarah Stuart, 1755, Isaac Patchen, Betty (Stone), his wife, 1756, James Olmstead, Mary



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

5

(Patchen) , his wife, 1757, Jabez Patchen and wife, 1758, Josiah Williams, Margaret (Patchen), his wife.'
' Jacobus' Fairfield, v. 1:465-6. Schenck's Fairfield, pp. 346,477. Christ Ch. Recs, Fairfield, p. 466, Fairfield
Probate Records, v. 5: 182 Fairfield Society Recs, and manual.'"

More About SR. JACOB PATCHEN:
Burial: March 17, 1748/49, Fairfield, Fairfield County, CT
Christening: March 17, 1694/95, Fairfield, Fairfield County, CT
Church Membership: 1733, Fairfield Congregational Church
Record Change: April 23, 2003

More About MARY HUBBARD:
Record Change: August 17, 2002

Children of JACOB PATCHEN and MARY HUBBARD are:
3. i. SR. SAMUEL3 PATCHEN.
4. ii. MARTHA PATCHEN.
5. iii. JR. JACOB PATCHEN, d. April 04, 1764, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.

iv. SARAH PATCHEN1.

More About SARAH PATCHEN:
Christening: May 22, 1698, Fairfield, CT
Record Change: March 22, 2003

6. v. ABIGAIL PATCHEN, d. 1773.
7. vi. SR. JOSEPH PATCHEN, d. December 22, 1786, Westport, Fairfield County, NY.

Generation No. 3

3.  SR. SAMUEL3 PATCHEN (JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1.  He married MARGARET MOREHOUSE11.  She was born 1711 in
Fairfield County, CT.

More About SR. SAMUEL PATCHEN:
Census: 1800, Herkimer County, NY
Christening: July 30, 1706, Stratfield, CT
Military: April 05, 1757, French and Indian War
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About MARGARET MOREHOUSE:
Christening: March 16, 1711/12, Stratfield, cT
Record Change: June 06, 2002

Children of SAMUEL PATCHEN and MARGARET MOREHOUSE are:
i. JR. SAMUEL4 PATCHIN1, d. September 17, 1776, Stratfield, CT.

More About JR. SAMUEL PATCHIN:
Christening: 1736
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ii. DAVID PATCHIN1, d. 1792, Fairfield County, CT.

More About DAVID PATCHIN:
Christening: April 28, 1734
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iii. MARGERY PATCHIN1.

More About MARGERY PATCHIN:
Christening: 1756
Record Change: April 23, 2003



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

6

iv. MARY PATCHIN1, b. Wilton, CT; d. 1753.

More About MARY PATCHIN:
Christening: December 1731
Record Change: April 23, 2003

v. JAMES PATCHIN1, d. June 1819, Derby, Fairfield County, CT.

More About JAMES PATCHIN:
Christening: 1742
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vi. ISAAC PATCHIN1, d. Stratfield, CT.

More About ISAAC PATCHIN:
Christening: 1744
Record Change: April 23, 2003

4.  MARTHA3 PATCHEN (JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1.  She married HAYES1 17471.

Notes for MARTHA PATCHEN:
Ref: information on this branch provided by Leon Wood leonwood@csi.com

More About MARTHA PATCHEN:
Christening: September 12, 1703, Fairfield, CT
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About HAYES:
Record Change: February 09, 2002

Child of MARTHA PATCHEN and HAYES is:
i. ABRAHAM4 HAYES1, b. November 26, 1727, Fairfield, CT; m. MARY ADAMS11; b. 1728, Fairfield, CT; d.

Bef. 1793.

More About ABRAHAM HAYES:
Record Change: June 01, 2002

More About MARY ADAMS:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

5.  JR. JACOB3 PATCHEN (JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 died April 04, 1764 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.  She married
ABIGAIL (SHERWOOD) CABLE1 1725 in Fairfield County, CT1.  He was born September 09, 1709 in Wilton,
Fairfield County, CT, and died February 15, 1795 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.

More About JR. JACOB PATCHEN:
Christening: November 02, 1701, Fairfield, CT
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About ABIGAIL (SHERWOOD) CABLE:
Record Change: June 06, 2002

Children of JACOB PATCHEN and ABIGAIL CABLE are:
i. AZOR4 PATCHIN1, d. 1783, Norwalk, CT.

More About AZOR PATCHIN:
Christening: April 01, 1743
Record Change: October 10, 2002



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

7

ii. SARAH PATCHIN1.

More About SARAH PATCHIN:
Christening: June 26, 1747, Wilton, CT
Record Change: October 10, 2002

iii. JESSE PATCHIN1, d. February 01, 1830, Ballston Spa, NY.

More About JESSE PATCHIN:
Burial: Wiswall Cem, Ballston Spa, Saratoga County, NY
Christening: May 10, 1746, Wilton, CT
Record Change: October 10, 2002

iv. ELIZABETH PATCHIN1.

More About ELIZABETH PATCHIN:
Christening: June 10, 1744
Record Change: October 10, 2002

v. HANNAH PATCHIN1.

More About HANNAH PATCHIN:
Christening: November 04, 1739
Record Change: October 10, 2002

vi. ANDREW PATCHIN1, b. Wilton, CT; d. September 29, 1802, Bergin, NY.

More About ANDREW PATCHIN:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vii. JABEZ PATCHIN1, b. April 07, 1727, Wilton, CT; d. February 26, 1799, Milton (formerly Ballston), NY.

More About JABEZ PATCHIN:
Burial: Wiswall Farm 3 Miles From Ballston, NY
Record Change: October 10, 2002

viii. DANIEL PATCHIN1, b. November 20, 1728, Wilton, CT; d. Abt. 1800, Wilton, CT.

More About DANIEL PATCHIN:
Record Change: October 10, 2002

ix. ISAAC PATCHIN1, b. November 20, 1730, Wilton, CT; d. 1802, Milton (formerly Ballston), NY.

More About ISAAC PATCHIN:
Record Change: October 10, 2002

x. ASAHEL PATCHIN1, b. July 06, 1733, Wilton, CT; d. July 08, 1816, Genoa, Cayuga County, NY.

More About ASAHEL PATCHIN:
Record Change: October 10, 2002

xi. ABIGAIL PATCHIN1, b. October 04, 1735, Wilton, CT; d. January 23, 1806, Wilton, CT.

More About ABIGAIL PATCHIN:
Christening: June 10, 1744
Record Change: October 10, 2002

xii. JARED PATCHIN1, b. Abt. 1750, Wilton, CT; d. May 11, 1826, Skaneateles, NY.

More About JARED PATCHIN:
Record Change: October 10, 2002

6.  ABIGAIL3 PATCHEN (JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 died 1773.  She married SR. WILLIAM STERLING1 17141.  He was born



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

8

1695 in Bristol, RI, and died 1771 in Fairfield, CT.

More About ABIGAIL PATCHEN:
Christening: March 24, 1693/94, Fairfield, CT
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About SR. WILLIAM STERLING:
Record Change: June 07, 2002

Children of ABIGAIL PATCHEN and WILLIAM STERLING are:
i. JR. WILLIAM4 STERLING1, b. October 10, 1716, Bristol, RI; d. 1771, Fairfield County, CT.

More About JR. WILLIAM STERLING:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ii. ABIGAIL STERLING1, b. March 20, 1717/18.

More About ABIGAIL STERLING:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iii. SAMUEL STERLING1, b. May 01, 1721.

More About SAMUEL STERLING:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iv. NATHANIEL STERLING1, b. 1725; d. 1746.

More About NATHANIEL STERLING:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

v. DANIEL STERLING1, b. 1732; d. 1817, Wilton, CT.

More About DANIEL STERLING:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

vi. ISAAC STERLING1, b. 1734; d. 1771.

More About ISAAC STERLING:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

vii. GRACE STERLING1, b. 1736; d. 1743.

More About GRACE STERLING:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

7.  SR. JOSEPH3 PATCHEN (JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 died December 22, 1786 in Westport, Fairfield County, NY.  He
married (1) MARGERY CABLE1 Abt. 1720 in CT1.  She was born 1701 in Fairfield, CT, and died April 01, 1758 in
Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.  He married (2) MARTHA GRAY1 July 15, 1759 in Westport, CT1.

Notes for SR. JOSEPH PATCHEN:
Notes from John Patchen, President:

  "Joseph Patchen removed to Wilton, Conn., 1729, where he and his wife joined the church, Feb. 13, 1732.
Norwalk Land Records show that on May 16, 1729 Matthew and John Seymour of Norwalk for 125 poounds, sell
to Joseph Patching of Wilton Parish, four acres on the east side of Pimpowaug River; witnesses, John Copp,
Samuel Finch (6:323). Joseph and Martha Patchen sell "to our loving son Nathaniel Nott the house we now live
in"; rec. Apr 8, 1768. Sep. 6, 1781, Joshua Couch of Fairfield for 100 Pounds, sells to Martha Patchen, wife of
Joseph Patchen of Fairfield, land next William Sterling's land, which he purchased of Joseph Patchen (14:423)."
   Mar 4, 1723, Joseph Patchen agreed to care for Phebe Bennit (until she is 28), daughter of John Bennit,
relieving her mother of all care, and was to receive land in payment for care.



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

9

   Fairfield Families, v. 1:466, Wilton, Conn. Ch. Recs. Norwalk, Conn. L.R.

More About SR. JOSEPH PATCHEN:
Christening: March 24, 1693/94, Fairfield, CT.
Record Change: March 22, 2003

Notes for MARGERY CABLE:
Ref: Patchen Family Assn.

More About MARGERY CABLE:
Record Change: August 09, 2002

More About MARTHA GRAY:
Christening: 1714
Record Change: August 17, 2002

Children of JOSEPH PATCHEN and MARGERY CABLE are:
i. ABIGAIL4 PATCHEN1, b. February 05, 1720/21, Fairfield County, Fairfield County, CT; m. MATTHEW

DUNNING1, December 09, 17421; b. 1719, Wilton, CT; d. 1807, Williamstown, MA.

More About ABIGAIL PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About MATTHEW DUNNING:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

8. ii. JR. JOSEPH PATCHEN, b. March 20, 1723/24, Wilton, CT.
9. iii. SARAH PATCHEN, b. March 29, 1726, Wilton, CT..
10. iv. SR. PATCHEN THADDEUS, b. September 04, 1728, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; d. February 04, 1801, New

Lebanon, Columbia County, NY.
v. MARGERY PATCHEN1, b. 1730, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; m. JOSIAH WILLIAMS1, 17561; b. 1730,

Greenfield, CT.

More About MARGERY PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About JOSIAH WILLIAMS:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

vi. GEORGE PATCHEN1, b. 1737, Wilton, CT.; m. ELIZABETH WILLIAMS1, 17591.

More About GEORGE PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About ELIZABETH WILLIAMS:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

vii. ZEBULON PATCHEN1, b. Abt. 1742, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; d. 1759.

Notes for ZEBULON PATCHEN:
Ref: Connecticut Soldiers, Third Regiment,Ninth Company,  Capt. Thaddeus Mead, French & Indian War
1755-1762, p. 159 (per ancestry.com)

More About ZEBULON PATCHEN:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

viii. SAMUEL PATCHEN1, b. 1742, Wilton, CT; m. HANNAH HINMAN11; b. 1750; d. 1790.

More About SAMUEL PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About HANNAH HINMAN:



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

10

Record Change: October 09, 2002

ix. NAOMI PATCHEN1, b. 1744, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; m. CLAUDE FRANCIS HUTINAC11; d. 1813.

More About NAOMI PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About CLAUDE FRANCIS HUTINAC:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

x. REBECCA PATCHEN1, b. Abt. 1746, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.

More About REBECCA PATCHEN:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

xi. RUHAMAH PATCHEN1, b. Abt. 1748, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; m. JOSEPH JOHNSON1, 17721; b. 1750,
Fairfield County, CT.

More About RUHAMAH PATCHEN:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

More About JOSEPH JOHNSON:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

Child of JOSEPH PATCHEN and MARTHA GRAY is:
11. xii. MARTHA PATTY4 PATCHIN, b. 1760, Westport, CT; d. October 11, 1851, Westport, CT.

Generation No. 4

8.  JR. JOSEPH4 PATCHEN (JOSEPH3, JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 was born March 20, 1723/24 in Wilton, CT.  He married
HANNAH COLLINS1 March 24, 1748/491.

More About JR. JOSEPH PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About HANNAH COLLINS:
Record Change: October 09, 2002

Children of JOSEPH PATCHEN and HANNAH COLLINS are:
i. AZOR5 PATCHIN1, d. 1835, Fulton, Oswego County, NY.

More About AZOR PATCHIN:
Christening: 1762, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ii. RUBENA(REBECCA) PATCHIN1.

More About RUBENA(REBECCA) PATCHIN:
Christening: 1764, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iii. III PATCHIN JOSEPH1.

More About III PATCHIN JOSEPH:
Christening: 1758, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iv. MOLLY PATCHIN1.

More About MOLLY PATCHIN:



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

11

Christening: June 23, 1761, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

v. ISAAC PATCHIN1, d. 1831, Perry, Lake County, OH.

More About ISAAC PATCHIN:
Christening: Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vi. ELI(ELISHA) PATCHIN1, b. Wilton, CT; d. 1867, Auburn, NY.

More About ELI(ELISHA) PATCHIN:
Christening: 1769, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vii. LUCY ANN PATCHIN1.

More About LUCY ANN PATCHIN:
Christening: 1773, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

viii. RUTH PATCHIN1.

More About RUTH PATCHIN:
Christening: Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ix. FIRMAN PATCHIN1, b. 1769.

More About FIRMAN PATCHIN:
Christening: 1769, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

9.  SARAH4 PATCHEN (JOSEPH3, JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 was born March 29, 1726 in Wilton, CT..  She married JOHN
BURCHARD February 04, 1744/45 in Wilton, CT1.  He was born August 02, 1714 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT.

More About SARAH PATCHEN:
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About JOHN BURCHARD:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

Children of SARAH PATCHEN and JOHN BURCHARD are:
i. MOSES5 BURCHARD1.

More About MOSES BURCHARD:
Record Change: March 24, 2002

ii. ABIGAIL BURCHARD1.

More About ABIGAIL BURCHARD:
Record Change: November 25, 2001

iii. JESSE BURCHARD1.

More About JESSE BURCHARD:
Record Change: March 24, 2002

iv. JOSEPH BURCHARD1.

More About JOSEPH BURCHARD:



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

12

Record Change: March 24, 2002

v. REBECCA BURCHARD1.

More About REBECCA BURCHARD:
Record Change: March 24, 2002

vi. SARAH BURCHARD1, b. February 15, 1746/47, Wilton, CT; m. (1) URI JACKSON1; m. (2) BENJAMIN
AYRES.

More About SARAH BURCHARD:
Record Change: March 24, 2002

More About URI JACKSON:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

More About BENJAMIN AYRES:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

10.  SR. PATCHEN4 THADDEUS (JOSEPH3 PATCHEN, JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 was born September 04, 1728 in Wilton,
Fairfield County, CT, and died February 04, 1801 in New Lebanon, Columbia County, NY.  He married SARAH
STUART1 December 25, 1750 in Wilton, Fairfield County, CT1.  She was born October 21, 1724 in Wilton,
Fairfield County, CT, and died March 16, 1817 in Lebanon, Columbia County, NY.

Notes for SR. PATCHEN THADDEUS:
Ref: a shoemaker by trade lived in New Lebanon, NY on a farm which has been in the family for several
generations, and in 1938 was owned and occupied by Frank Sackett, his son, Ransom Sackett, his wife and
adopted son Warren.
  Last Will and Testatment of the town of Canaan, County of Columbia, State of New York

More About SR. PATCHEN THADDEUS:
Burial: New Lebanon, Old Cemetery, NY
Record Change: March 22, 2003

More About SARAH STUART:
Burial: Old Cem, New Lebanon, Columbia County, NY
Record Change: August 17, 2002

Children of SR. THADDEUS and SARAH STUART are:
i. SARAH5 PATCHIN1, b. Abt. 1751; m. STEPHEN AUSTIN; b. Abt. 1750; d. 1821.

More About SARAH PATCHIN:
Christening: April 28, 1757, Wilton, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ii. JR. PATCHIN THADDEUS1, b. April 1752; d. April 02, 1813, New Lebanon, NY; m. CHLOE DRAKE; b. May
17, 1760, Hoosick Falls, NY; d. March 19, 1813.

Notes for JR. PATCHIN THADDEUS:
Ref: occupation-shoemaker

Ref: 1810 and 1830 Onondaga County, NY census

Ref: Pittsfield Sun, 15 Apr, 1813 Died at New Lebanon of Epidemic on the 19th. Mrs. Chole Patchin aged 53
of the same disease, aged 60

More About JR. PATCHIN THADDEUS:
Burial: Old Patchin Cem, New Lebanon, NY
Christening: September 13, 1752, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT
Record Change: May 21, 2003



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

13

More About CHLOE DRAKE:
Burial: Old Patchin Cem, New Lebanon, NY
Record Change: May 21, 2003

iii. NATHAN PATCHIN1, b. October 27, 1754, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; m. ELIZABETH (BETSY) DUDLEY;
b. Abt. 1762.

Notes for NATHAN PATCHIN:
Ref: Will dated 25 Feb 1834 recorded New Lebanon, NY

More About NATHAN PATCHIN:
Record Change: August 17, 2002

More About ELIZABETH (BETSY) DUDLEY:
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iv. ZEBULON PATCHEN1, b. Abt. 1763, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; d. April 06, 1847, Clay, Ononadaga
County, NY; m. (1) ZERVIAH BUTLER1, 1784, Preston, New London County, CT1; b. March 03, 1762,
Preston, New London County, CT; d. May 04, 1796, prob Onondaga County, NY; m. (2) POLLY COHOON1,
June 17, 1798, New Lebanon, Columbia County, NY1; b. October 16, 1781, Harwich, MA (prob); d. April 20,
1889, Sugar Grove, Warren County, PA.

Notes for ZEBULON PATCHEN:
Ref: Marriage to Butler recorded usgenweb.
  1820 NY census, Town of Manlius, Onondago County, NY, p.092
 m Abstract of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots, Vol. 3.

Notes from John Patchen, President of Family Association:

The Veterans Administration, Washington, D.C., gives the following data obtained from papers on Zebulon
Patchen.
  "He enlisted into the military in Lebanon, Columbia County, NY, 15  Aug 1779 in Col. Robert Van
Rensselaer's NY Regiment, was discharged Nov. 25, 1779, living in Lebanon Springs. His widow was
allowed bounty land in full satisfaction for the services rendered   on her application executed 29 Nov 1856,
at which time she was aged  74 and a resident of Clay, NY. Bounty Land Warrant. File No. B.L.   Wt. 61260-
160-55. Cert. No. Issued Act of 3 Mar 1855. App. for Bty.  Land 29 Nov. 1856. Age 74 (Polly). Residence at
date of App. Clay,   Onondaga County, NY.
  9 Nov. 1856 Onondaga County, NY Declaration of Polly Patchen, aged  74, resident of Clay, Onondaga
County, NY is widow of Zebulon   Patchin, deceased, a private in Capt. Gideon King's Co, NY Militia
Regiment, commanded by Col. Robert Van Rensselaer in American   Revolutionary War; her husband was
called out with said company at   Lebanon about 15 Aug 1779 for one year and continued in actual   service 3
months, and was discharge din Nov. 1779.
  She was married to said Zebulon Patchin in Lebanon, June 17, 1798 by Elder Drake a clergyman and her
name before said marriage was   Polly Cohoon. Her said husband died at Clay aforenamed on April 6,   1847
and she is still his widow.
  24 Oct, 1856 Certificate of Comptrollers Office, NY shows: "Zebulon Patchin, Private, Book 8, certificate
No. 36882, dated Nov. 25, f3   9s 4d.; Capt. Gideon King, Col. Robert Van Rensselaer."
  The affidavits of Smith Lynn and Charles W. Cohoon of Clay, NY  declare that the above declaration was
signed and acknowledged by   Polly Patchin in their presence, and they believe that she is the   identical
person that she represents herself to be. Peter Young,   Justice of the Peace, certifies that he knows the
affiants.
  25 November Onondaga County aforesaid. Deposition of Jefferson Freeman, of said Clay, states that he was
well acquainted with   Zebulon Patchin, deceased, late of Clay and is well acquainted with  Polly Patchin, his
widow, and has been acquainted with them since   1828 until the death of said Zebulon in 1847. Said Zebulon
and   Polly lived together as husband and wife until his death and they   raised a large family of children as
such; Said Zebulon was a man   of highest character for truth and veracity, and was accepted and   believed to
be husband and wife in the community where he lived,   and deponent was his neighbor and of Polly Patchin
during said   period and was well acquainted with them and she is still a widow.
  Dec 8, 1856 Deposition of Horatio Warner, of said Clay states that he was well acquainted with Zebulon
Patchin deceased who died at said Clay 6 April 1847 the deponent was present and preached the funeral
sermon of said Zebulon Patchin. Deponent was acquainted with Zebulon Patchin more than 30 years, and has
heard him frequenetly relate the circumstances of his revolutionary military services, and he was considered a
man of a strict truth and veracity, and deponent always placed full confidence in his statements; deponent is



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

14

also acquainted with his widow who now resides in Clay and is still a widow.
  25 Nov. 1856, Deposition of James Lynn of said Clay, had known Zebulon 40 years, was present and
witnessed his death 6 April 1847 was a neighbor also knew their children now grown men and women, the
youngest 40 years of age. Often heard Zebulon relate his military experience.
  25 May 1857, Deposition of John Patchin, 67 years old, of Amboy, Onondaga County, NY. Became
acquainted with Zebulon and Polly about the year 1795 when they resided at Lebanon Springs, Columbia
County, NY. Often heard Zebulon speak of his Revolutionary services particularly his march to Fort Stanwix,
following up the retreat of the British and the Tories from Fort Stanwix, which he witnessed. Deponent
worked for Hezekiah King, son of Capt. King died at home of his son Hezekiah and left all his papers there,
together with the roll of his Company on which he saw the name of Zebulon Patchin; that Zebulon Patchin
married Polly Patchin about one mile north of New Lebanon Springs, that he came to live in Greenwich in
June, 1800; that the present Polly Patchin of Onondaga County is the widow of Zebulon who served in Capt.
King's Company in the Revolutionary War.

More About ZEBULON PATCHEN:
Burial: Euclid Cem, Clay, Onondaga County, NY
Census: 1790, Albany County, NY
Record Change: June 23, 2003

Notes for ZERVIAH BUTLER:
Ref:  Mildred Nielson's Descendants of Aaron Darwin & Susannah Waid Patchen --  Fenton County
Historical Society, NY

More About ZERVIAH BUTLER:
Cause of Death: childbirth
Record Change: May 28, 2003

More About POLLY COHOON:
Record Change: May 21, 2003

Marriage Notes for ZEBULON PATCHEN and POLLY COHOON:
Ref: She was married to said Zebulon Patchin in Lebanon, June 17, 1798, by Elder Drake, a clergyman and
her name before said marriage was Poly Cohoon. Her said husband died at Clay aforenamed on 6 April 1847
and she is still his widow.

v. HEZEKIAH PATCHEN1, b. Abt. 1764, Wilton, Fairfield County, CT; d. June 13, 1841, Clayton, Jefferson
County, NY; m. MARTHA BEVINS(WELLS)11; b. Abt. 1767; d. June 05, 1848, Clayton, NY.

Notes for HEZEKIAH PATCHEN:
Ref:  lived in Russia, NY where he was a member of the Russia Union Church and later moved to Clayton,
NY. Some of Zebulon or Hezekiah's family are in Chautauqua County, NY.There are two Canada creeks
coming into the Mohawk and one of the Kiah's sons lived there on a farm facing the east, a dairy farm where
he made pineapple cheeses. Trenton Falls was just behind his place.
  Eliza Sackett, ch. recs, Rev. Roger Willims, cemetery inscriptions. George Isham of Las Vegas, Nev.

More About HEZEKIAH PATCHEN:
Burial: Clayton Center Cem, Jefferson County, NY
Record Change: April 23, 2003

More About MARTHA BEVINS(WELLS):
Burial: Clayton Center Cem, Clayton, NY
Record Change: August 17, 2002

11.  MARTHA PATTY4 PATCHIN (JOSEPH3 PATCHEN, JACOB2, JOSEPH1)1 was born 1760 in Westport, CT, and died
October 11, 1851 in Westport, CT.  She married SR. JOSHUA COUCH1 July 15, 1779 in Westport, CT1.  He died
1841 in Westport, CT.

More About MARTHA PATTY PATCHIN:
Christening: November 22, 1761, Wilton, CT
Record Change: October 09, 2002

More About SR. JOSHUA COUCH:



Descendants of Joseph Patchin(en)

15

Christening: 1758, Westport, CT
Record Change: June 07, 2002

Children of MARTHA PATCHIN and JOSHUA COUCH are:
i. BETSY5 COUCH1.

More About BETSY COUCH:
Christening: 1785, Westport, CT
Record Change: April 23, 2003

ii. HEZEKIAH ALLEN COUCH1.

More About HEZEKIAH ALLEN COUCH:
Christening: 1798
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iii. RACHEL COUCH1, d. 1808.

More About RACHEL COUCH:
Christening: 1789
Record Change: April 23, 2003

iv. SALLY ANN COUCH1.

More About SALLY ANN COUCH:
Christening: 1802
Record Change: April 23, 2003

v. MAY COUCH1.

More About MAY COUCH:
Christening: 1803
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vi. SAMUEL COUCH1, d. 1793.

More About SAMUEL COUCH:
Christening: 1791
Record Change: April 23, 2003

vii. JR. JOSHUA COUCH1, d. 1869.

More About JR. JOSHUA COUCH:
Christening: 1793
Record Change: April 23, 2003

Endnotes

1.  census.



16

Index of Individuals

Adams -
Mary:  6

Austin -
Stephen:  12

Ayres -
Benjamin:  12

Bevins(Wells) -
Martha:  14

Burchard -
Abigail:  11
Jesse:  11
John:  11
Joseph:  11
Moses:  11
Rebecca:  12
Sarah:  12

Butler -
Zerviah:  13, 14

Cable -
Abigail (Sherwood):  6
Margery:  8, 9

Cohoon -
Polly:  13, 14

Collins -
Hannah:  10

Couch -
Betsy:  15
Hezekiah Allen:  15
Sr. Joshua:  14, 15
Jr. Joshua:  15
May:  15
Rachel:  15
Sally Ann:  15
Samuel:  15

Drake -
Chloe:  12, 13

Dudley -
Elizabeth (Betsy):  13

Dunning -
Matthew:  9

Gray -
Martha:  8-10

Hayes -
Unnamed:  6
Abraham:  6

Hinman -
Hannah:  9

Hubbard -
Mary:  4, 5

Hutinac -
Claude Francis:  10

Iggleden -
Elizabeth Jane:  2, 3

Jackson -
Uri:  12

Johnson -
Joseph:  10

Joseph -
III Patchin:  10
Jr. Patchen:  3

Morehouse -

Margaret:  5
Mary:  2-4

Patchen -
Abigail:  5, 7, 8
Abigail:  9
George:  9
Hezekiah:  14
Jr. Jacob:  5, 6
Sr. Jacob:  4-8, 10-12, 14
John:  4
Sr. Joseph:  5, 8-12, 14
Jr. Joseph:  9, 10
Joseph , Sr.:  2-8, 10-12, 14
Margery:  9
Martha:  5, 6
Naomi:  10
Rebecca:  10
Ruhamah:  10
Sr. Samuel:  5
Samuel:  9
Sarah:  5
Sarah:  9, 11
Son:  4
Zebulon:  9
Zebulon:  13, 14

Patchin -
Abigail:  7
Andrew:  7
Asahel:  7
Azor:  6
Azor:  10
Daniel:  7
David:  5
Eli(Elisha):  11
Elizabeth:  7
Firman:  11
Hannah:  7
Isaac:  6
Isaac:  11
Isaac:  7
Jabez:  7
James:  6
Jared:  7
Jesse:  7
Lucy Ann:  11
Margery:  5
Martha Patty:  10, 14, 15
Mary:  6
Molly:  10
Nathan:  13
Rubena(Rebecca):  10
Ruth:  11
Jr. Samuel:  5
Sarah:  7
Sarah:  12

Sterling -
Abigail:  8
Daniel:  8
Grace:  8
Isaac:  8
Nathaniel:  8
Samuel:  8
Sr. William:  7, 8



17

Jr. William:  8
Stuart -

Sarah:  12
Thaddeus -

Jr. Patchin:  12
Sr. Patchen:  9, 12

Williams -
Elizabeth:  9
Josiah:  9


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

